

# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

\_Crossroads of the Mortheast \_

Zoning Board Of Appeals Old Town Hall 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

#### APPLICATION

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (845) 566-4901

DATED: January , 2016

#### TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

Rhodes Irrevocable Trust u/t/d 4/20/13 I(WE) David Rhodes, Trustee of the Clayton T./ PRESENTLY

RESIDING AT NUMBER 106 Harding Avenue, Kingston, NY 12401

TELEPHONE NUMBER (845) 331-9134

HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A USE VARIANCE

AN AREA VARIANCE

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

SPECIAL PERMIT

1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY:

Х

73 – 1 – 24 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)

50 Fifth Avenue (STREET ADDRESS)

R-3 (ZONING DISTRICT)

 PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW).
 Town of Newburgh Municipal Code: Bulk Table Schedule 5 requiring a side yard setback of 15' minimum.

· · · ·	1 - 1								
11.11			-						
		н С.,	· · ·						
	-	· · ·	· · · .		\$2639825	380 p.			
			5	1.00	10000	2426132			
			40013	CODe.		1997	and the second s		
~			the second		法基金	9 g	1000 C		
· .	, r.		w .	1 2 3 41	1342	W	-	he.	
			- a 1	1.13	8 10 50	1236	6. S	28.	
- , is		. 60° .	6.00	100 C	a states		10	28. C	
	1.1164	197 (	183		1.1.1	Sec.	11	1995	
· · .		67 A.		652		19 C 19 C 19	- 10 A	- 183-	
1.12.7	. 8	é	- A -				5. 196	9 KS	
11216	- 62	1044	100	5 C E .			Du. 8.	e 44. E	£
	- 23	1. 3	£17			÷.	- 1 M - 1	43 V	表
	- 677 -	1 100	Mr were	and the second		1.1.1	- 76 A	Sa 1	18a
100	- Mil . i	1 an 1	19 (M)	34340			33		124
14.13	-57	6	er 340	0.545	122.5.14	1.00	1 WA.	49 M	151
	- 18 C	- 28	7 (S			12.2	· 22		観
1.1	38£	· 27	1	1.1.1	Constants.	Contraction of	業務		- 53
	101 I	- 272	- 1	1.12.2			100		額
	52	39	6 3	belately.	10.00		- 76 H		13
	14	12		建設時間	S 18 48		22		187
	鎺		1 ·	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	l il. U.a.	<b>e</b> a.	· 23		母
÷	194			1.242.945	103150	Sec.	£19		67
	188	- 1	23a	- 23500		12 - C	13	. £	÷9
	583		63.	15265			23	<i>\$</i>	8
	- 121		N.E.		Concession of the local division of the loca	646	<i>24</i>	100	7 -
	100	k .	10.0				9.	- 83	
	100			Sa				100	
	- 36	34		and the second	Contract of the local division of the local	100		23	
		89 C	£14.	- NDX/D	ALC: NOT THE OWNER	a	i i	1947	
	¥	Villa.	- 19 £	1	100		84 <u>4</u> 8		
	19 A -	100	- <i>1</i>	3.4.4	* * *	3 WA	190	r	
		100	Section 1	44	٧I	31.	1995		
		· · · 7	ALC: No.		_ # *		and the second		
· ·			100	ESSIA-	AND A COMPANY		¥*.		
,				******	51.6764				
	5. 4	•							

# TOWN OF NEWBURGH \_\_\_\_\_Crossroads of the Mortheast \_\_\_\_\_

2

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

- 3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:
  - a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: \_\_\_\_\_ December 8, 2015

b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD, SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:\_\_\_\_\_

4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: Area Variance for setback

of 6.4 feet so as to allow the existing 8/6' setback.

5. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT:

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT IS DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:

(ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:

c) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:



# TOWN OF NEW BURGH \_\_\_\_\_Crossroads of the Northeast \_\_\_\_\_

Zoning Board Of Appeals Old Town Hall 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

- d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:
- 6. IF AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:
  - a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE:

The current structures have been in their present location in excess of 50 years

b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE:

<u>Compliance with the current zoning code would require the</u> the removal and reconstruction of the garage and enclosed porch at a cost that is prohibitive in relationship to the property's value.

c) THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE: The structures have been in place in excess of 50 years,

prior to the enactment of the current codes establishing a 15' setback and the requested variance is for less than 50 % of the current setback requirement.

d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:

The improvements, now not in compliance with the current zoning setback requirements, where constructed over 50 years ago and no new construction is required which would impact the physical

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. e) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:

Construction of the improvements were made by the Trust Grantor/Life Tenant (now deceased) prior to the enactment of the Town's adoption of the State Building Construction Code (resolution dated 7/5/1960) and all subsequent amendments thereto.



# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

\_Crossroads of the Northeast\_

Zoning Board Of Appeals Old Town Hall 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (845) 566-4901

7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):

It is believed that the construction of the improvements by Clayton T. Rhodes was done prior to the enactment of the building and zoning laws of the Town of Newburgh and are thus

grandfathered so long as the structures stand in their present position.

PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE

David Rhodes, Trustee of the Clayton T. Rhodes Irrevocable Trust, u/t/d 4/20/13 STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORN TO THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF January 2016 \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAU J. Laude NOTARY PUBLIC

DIANE G. HARDER Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Ulster County Commission Expires July 31, 201

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City. (ALL MATERIALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OFFICE FOR REVIEW NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE OR THEY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED THE NIGHT OF THE MEETING).

(NOTE: BOARD MEMBERS MAKE SITE VISITS TO ALL THE PROPERTIES)

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

#### **Instructions for Completing**

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

David Rhodes, Trustee of the Clayton T. Rhodes Irrevocable Trust u/t/d 4/20/13 Name of Action or Project:

Rhodes Trust Variance Application

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map);

50 Fifth Ave., Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, Tax Map No. 73-1-24

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Area variance application of the sideline setback for existing garage, enclosed porch and house, constructed in the 1950's for the purpose of obtaining a certificate of occupancy for the sale of the property by the trust.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: (845), 331-9134					
David Rhodes, Trustee	E-Mail: dcroadie@ms	n.com				
Address:		<u></u>	an the second			
106 Harding Avenue	. 1					
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:				
Kingston	NY	12401				
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, I	ocal law, ordinance,	NO	YES			
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and	the aminon ontai sources t					
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to	question 2.					
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any		NO	YES			
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:						
Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals			LX			
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	1.29 acres					
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned	0acres					
	.29 acres					
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action		· · · ·				
Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Comm	Training and the second	oan)				
	specify):		·			
Parkland						
			أجمحهم			

Page 1 of 5

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		<u>x</u>	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		X	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?	· · · ·		YES X
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar If Yes, identify:	ea?	NO X	YES
		المستنار ا	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO X	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		X	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed act	ion?	x	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		NO X	YES
		المكليسا	l linear de la constante de la
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: Public Water Connection presently exists for the structure on the propety			
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: <u>Public sewer connecti</u> presently exists for the structure on the property	on		
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	Ļ 1	NO x	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	1	x	
		· · · ·	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check al         Shoreline       Forest         Agricultural/grasslands       Barly mid-successic         Wetland       Urban	ll that a mal	pply:	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NÖ	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		X	$\Box$
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO X	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		X	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains If Yes, briefly describe:	s)?	•	
			·• · ·
			6 N. M.

Page 2 of 5

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of	TNO	YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?		+
If Yes, explain purpose and size:	1	-
	X	
	1	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	ł	
	X	
	1	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
f Yes, describe:		[
	X	
		· · ·
AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE I	SEST O	FMY
pplicant/sponsorname: David Rhodes, Trustee Date: Lanuary &	*. 	
ignature: David Rhade, Irustee Date: January 8	, 20	16
(A) and Viceoly		

-Ag	ency	Use	Only	<b>I</b> f	appli	cabl	ie]
Project:						*******	
Date:				<u>پ</u> ېت دهندند			

9

# Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

### Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2,	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
-4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		·□
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		. П
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
_	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?	, П	
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		
10.	Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11.	Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		



## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency

Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

real-info.com | realRecord™

OWNERSHIP	P INFORMATION		*****	PAR	CEL NO: 73	-1-24		
RHODES DAV	ID TTEE			Mail:		106 HARDING AVE		4.4
50 5TH AVE	NY 12550-2718			DUO	KINGSTON NY 12401-2144			44
MENDORGI	141 12000-2710			PHU	PHONE NUMBER:			
COUNTY:	ORANGE			CEN	CENSUS TRACT: 0104.00			
PROPERTY C			YEAR-ROUND					
FROFERITO	RESIDENC	E						
SALE IN	FORMATION	Sale D	Date 04/20/20	13	Price \$	0	Deed Date	06/17/201
		Libre	13584		Page	87	9 # Total Parce	els 1
Seller	RHODES CLAYTO	N Buyer	r RHODES	DAVID TTE	E Personal P	roperty 0		
PRIOR			ARM	s		I		
SALES	PRICE	DATE	LENG		SELLER		BU	YER
No sal	e history in databa	se for th	nis parcel.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
STRUCTU	RAL INFORMATI	ON I	LOT	INFORMAT	ION		TAX INFORM	ATION
Square Feet	1,277	the second se	Lot Size Dim.:			Tax ID#		73-1-24
Square reet Sqft. 1st Floor			Land SQFT	12.500		Assesse	d Value \$	36,000
Sqft. 2nd Floor			Lot Size Acre	•			esment \$	6,600
Fin. Basement			Zoning			School Ta	ax \$	2,293
Year Built	1957		Nbhd Code	40803		County/T	own Tax \$	746
Bldg Style	CAPE COD	:	School Distric	<b>:t</b> 331100 - N	IEWBURGH	City/Villa	ge Tax \$	
# Units	1	I	Desirability	TYPICAL		Total Tax	•	3,039
# Stories	1.00		Water Front	N		Full Tax \		93,023
# Baths	1 FULL, 1 HA		Sewer	PRIVATE		Equalizat		0.39
# Bedrooms	4		Water		CIAL/PUBLIC	Prior Tax		731-24
# Fireplaces	0		Utilities	ELECTRIC		Full Land	Value \$	17,054
# Kitchens			Nbhd. Rating Nbhd. Type				ulated tax amour	
	GAR-1.0 DET BUILT: 1957,		# Res. Sites	1	KNOWN		No special district tax amounts or exemptions have been included. All	
	SQFT,		# Comm. Sites	-		numbers are estimated based on tow		sed on town
Garage Type		5:(14		334600			axes should be v ocal tax collector	
	X 24), CNDTI NORMAL, GF	۷.						
	C					Undated	:12/12/2015 1:4	15 am
Garage Bays	1					ορυαιου		io uni
Cooling Detail	NONE							
	HEAT: (HOT	5 B # 1						
Heat Type	WATER/STE/ FUEL: (OIL)	-1VI)						
Exterior	WOOD							
Condition	NORMAL							
Basement Typ			,					
·····								
EXEMPTION	<u> </u>		9 <del>9 - 939 - 93 - 93 - 93 - 93 - 93 - 93 </del>	nan an				******
	S: ED ON ELIGIBLE FL	INDS		******		******		
	E 65 OR OVER							
ENHANCED S								
MPROVEME	NTS:					<b>4464474</b> 00000000000000000000000000000000	<b></b>	In chouse account
	CLSD, BUILT 1957	*****						

real-info.com makes no warranty or guarantee concerning the accuracy or reliability of the content contained in this site. Information is obtained from many sources. real-info.com shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for any damages in connection with the use of the information contained herein.



# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

~Crossroads of the Northeast~

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

TELEPHONE 845-564-7801 FAX LINE 845-564-7802



# NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

Date: 12/04/2015

Application No. 15-0916 DAVID Rhoses, Truster To:(Clayton Rhodes) ' 50 Fifth Ave Newburgh, NY 12550

SBL: 73-1-24 ADDRESS:50 Fifth Ave

ZONE: R3

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your application dated 10/21/2015 for permit to keep a prior built 12' x 20' breezeway that connects the dwelling to a detatched accessory building on the premises located at 50 Fifth Ave is returned herewith and disapproved on the following grounds:

Town of Newburgh Municipal Code: Bulk table schedule 5 Requires a side yard setback of 15' minimum.

Joseph Mattina

Cc: Town Clerk & Assessor (500') File

<b>OWNER INFORMATION</b>	BUIL	T WITH OU	T A PERMIT		npliar	
NAME: DAVID	RHODES (T	RUSTEE)			236	,-15
ADDRESS:			E KINGSTON	NY 12401	63	
PROJECT INFORMATIO						
TYPE OF STRUCTURE:		REZEWAY	CONNECT			26
SBL: 73-1-24	ZONE:	R-3	JOINTLOI			197 (bar) 
TOWN WATER: YES /			N SEWER:	YES / N	10	
	MINIMUM	EXISTING	PROPOSED	VARIANCE	VARIANCE	Alexandra Alexandra da <b>F</b>
LOTAREA					PERCENTAGE	
				······		
LOT DEPTH						
FRONTYARD						
REAR YARD						
ONE SIDE YARD	15'	8,6'		6.4'	42.66%	
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT						
BUILDING COVERAGE						
SURFACE COVERAGE		·				
NCREASING DEGREE OF NO 2 OR MORE FRONT YARDS F CORNER LOT - 185-17-A ACCESSORY STRUCTUP GREATER THEN 1000 S.F. OR FRONT YARD - 185-15-A STORAGE OF MORE THEN 4 HEIGHT MAX. 15 FEET - 185-1 10% MAXIMUM YARD COVER	or this pr <b>RE:</b> By Formu Vehīcies 5-A-1	OPERTY LA - 185-15-7	مو میشود هم بیسید به میشود مر میشود مر ا		Y Y Y Y Y Y Y	ES / NO ES / NO
NOTES: CONNECTED TI	IE EXISTIN	G DWELLING	G TO À DETA	CTHED ACC	ESSORY BU	ILDING.
ARIANCE(S) REQUIRED	):					
	es one side y	ard setback	of 15' minimur	<u>n.</u>		******
1 Bulk table schedule 5 Requir		da ser de tala de ta	and the second			

	12	
	- 5	
	- 22	
	- 21	

DEED-STATUTORY FORM A-FORM No. 220 Full Covenants-Individual



Made the hundred and fifty-four,

XŽ

Setween MARTIN TIERNEY residing on Fifth Avenue (no street number), Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York (P. O. Address - Fifth Avenue, M. D. 27, Newburgh, New York),

day of

party of the first part, and CLAYTON T. RHODES and MARY HELEN RHODES, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety, residing at No. 82 Grove Street in the City of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York,

part ies of the second part:

THE CHISHOLM PRINTING COMPANY, 409 PEARL ST., N. Y. 5166

December

493

nineteen

**Witnessell**, that the part y of the first part, in consideration of Ten - - - Dollars, (\$10.00) - - - - Dollars, lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable considerations paid by the part ies of the second part, the second part, hereby grant and release unto the part ies of the second part, their heirs and assigns forever,
All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and

being on the east side of Fifth Avenue in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, more particularly bounded and described as follows:-

BEGINNING at a point in the center line of the highway known as Fifth Avenue 400 feet south along said highway from the point where the northerly line of premises conveyed by Frank F. Clark et anos to William Tierney and Ella Tierney by deed dated March 1, 1918, recorded March 18,1918, in Liber 579 of Deeds at Page 92, intersects the highway, and from said point of beginning running thence southeasterly and along the southerly line of premises heretofore conveyed by Martin Tierney to Chris Zoutis and Adeline A. Zoutis, his wife, by deed dated November 23, 1954 for a distance of 150 feet; running thence southerly and parallel with the center line of Fifth Avenue for 100 feet; running thence westerly and parallel with the first described boundary line of the instantly conveyed premises for 150 feet to the center line of Fifth Avenue; running thence northerly and along the center line of Fifth Avenue for 100 feet to the point or place of beginning.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the following restrictions, viz:-

1. That the premises hereby conveyed shall not be subdivided and only one residence dwelling shall be erected on the premises conveyed.

494

χĊ

2. That no building shall be erected nearer to the easterly side or street line of Fifth Avenue than the bungalow Meretofore erected on premises of Henry Fear situated to the north of the instantly conveyed lot.

3. That no building shall be erected on the conveyed premises that shall cost less than \$6,000.00.

BEING a portion of the premises which were conveyed by Ella Tierney to Martin Tierney and Ivan Beam by deed dated November 25, 1944, recorded December 11, 1944 in Liber 947 of Deeds at Page 259, and which were thereafter conveyed by Ivan Beam to Martin Tierney by deed dated December 31, 1946, recorded January 2, 1947 in Liber 1030 of Deeds at Page 516.

المريح وتسميده التقييم المفتري المفاجرة بمرطعون المرقولات الأكيب المال المتكالا الأ

CLAYTON T. RHODES and MARY HELEN RHODES, husband and wife, as tenants by the Ŕ NOTES A m  $\mathcal{C}T$ ALLEN J. INDZONKA, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW 169 LIBERTY STREET Orange County Clerk's Office, s.s. Renorded on the <u>23</u> 19 5 4 at December 20th M. in Liber at page. TOMARTIN TIERNEY Le M entirety. leo. of Usern and Exam SULL Dated, Change Return o'cluck Þ RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE

Together with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the part y of the first part, in and to the said premises.

To have and to hold the premises herein granted unto the part ies of the second and assigns forever. part, as tenants by the entirety, their heirs

And said party of the first part

#### covenant s as follows:

495

party of the first part is Eirst. That said seized of the said premises in fee simple, and ha s good right to convey the same;

Second. That the parties of the second part shall quietly enjoy the said premises;

Third. That the said premises are free from incumbrances;

Fourth. That the part y of the first part will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said premises;

Eifth. That said party of the first part will forever waxxant the title to said premises.

, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenant as follows: Sixth. The grantor That he will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement, and that he will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

In Witness Whereof the part y of the first part has herewate set his hand and seal the day and year first above written

In the Fresence of ()*00* 0

Allen J. (Indzonka,

(L.S.)

OLDERAL PANY WAYS

ALLEN J. INDZONKA, JR Notary Public in the State of New York Residence on Appsintation - Crange Count Commission Expires March 30, 19. Orange Co. Clerk s No. 968

State of New York	County of	Orange	<b>88.</b> :	
On the 20th	day of	December	, nineteen hundre	ð and
fifty-four before me p	ersonally came	MARTIN	TIERNEY	
		,	, to me	known
to be the individual descri	bed in, and who	executed, the	foregoing instrument	, and
acknowledged that he execute	d the same.	V ~		

Decesso Put

Notary

### IRREVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT

Jaw Priginal Vizis By Coor 1 Middaeurs A File

THIS IRREVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT, made as of this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, between CLAYTON T. RHODES, having an address at 50 Fifth Avenue, Newburgh, New York 12550 as grantors (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor"), and DAVID RHODES, having an address at 106 Harding Avenue, Kingston, New York 12401, as trustee (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Trustee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is the Grantor's intent to establish an irrevocable trust for the purpose of avoiding the expense, delay, and publicity of probate or estate administration, preserving and protecting assets, and providing a vehicle for the orderly management of the Grantor's assets by named Trustee during the Grantor's lifetime and in the event of the Grantor's disability, incapacity, or death; and

WHEREAS, Grantor declares a Trust with respect to the property described in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement, together with such other and further property as the Trustee may hereafter hold or acquire hereunder (all of such property, together with any additions thereto received pursuant to the Grantor's Last Will and Testatement, or as death benefits, or otherwise, being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Trust Estate"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor agrees to execute such other and further instruments as shall be necessary to vest the Trustee with title to the property which is currently or may subsequently become the subject of this Trust Agreement;

1

to make such evaluation.

F. Any provision of this Agreement which may prove unenforceable under any law or regulation shall not effect any other provisions, all of which shall remain in full force and effect.

G. There is only one (1) signed original of this Agreement. Anyone may rely on a copy of said Agreement, as certified by a Notary Public or attorney under the authority of CPLR §2105, to be a true and complete copy of the signed original to the same effect as if such copy were the signed original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and

year first above written.

Clayton T. Rhodes, Grantor

David Rhodes, Trustee









